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Market share exercise structured as a network with dependence and feedback (
In this exercise I determined relative market share of the three PC (Personal Computer) selling companies- DELL, IBM and TOSHIBA using SUPERDECISIONS software. I used my knowledge, general business awareness and past understanding of the computer hardware industry to do various pair wise comparisons between the factors that influence the market share of the companies.
To start with my ALTERNATIVES were these three PC selling companies i.e.-
ALTERNATIVES(
Dell 
IBM

Toshiba
Relative market share of the companies depends upon various factors. Based on my knowledge I have tried to cover as many factors as I could that affect the market share of these PC selling companies. These factors can be broadly categorized under (
PRODUCT(
Technology: - Companies try to capture market by using and providing latest technology to the customers. For e.g. latest trend is providing various quality of screens (X-Brite, Flat, L.C.D.) and processor such as Intel Centrino (Mobile Technology)
Durability: -   Perceived durability of the product also affect that market share as customer are more focused towards products that are long lasting.
Customization: - Now-a-days companies are offering option to completely build a customized PC as per personal requirement. Customization also helps in saving costs. Hence customer will go for the product which provides customization as this satisfies his need.
Screenshot of the actual model( 
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ADVERTISEMENT( 
Mode of advertisement also affects the market share. Internet has become the most powerful medium for advertisements for these companies. Through internet the companies advertise various deals and promotional offers to incite customers to buy the product.  I used following modes of advertisement in my model(
Television

Internet

Print media

SERVICE( 
Type and quality of service offered to the customers also affects the market share as it increases the perceived brand image of the company and hence enhances customer loyalty.

These services are(
Online Support

Onsite Support

Phone Support

 Phone and online are the most commonly used medium for support services.
OTHER(
Other factors which affect the market share can be listed as (
Price: -               Price charges by the firm in turn depend on the technology provided, brand image of the firm and product customization offered by the firm ( creating a loop in the model)
Brand Image: - This in turn depend on he product, services and advertisements 
Distribution: - Company’s distribution network also plays an important role as it determines the ease with which customers have access to its products
In doing the pair wise comparison I also took into consideration the competition between the companies. This is shown as a round loop over the ALTERNATIVES window in the above model.

Output of the final model(
[image: image2.png]lew synthesis for: Super Decisions Main Wind

Here are the overall synthesized priorities for the
alternatives. You synthesized from the network Super
Decisions Main Window: prashar_next3.mod

Name Graphic Ideals [Normals| Raw
oe | 1000000 057528 0333253
P | 037348 0238600 0115755
BTohbs M 0126967 0086119 0042312

Okay | Copy Values a8




The Normals column presents the result in the form of priorities. The Ideal column is obtained from the Normals by dividing each of its entries by the largest value in the coluimn. Raw column is obtained from super matrix.

Based on the model the relative market share of each firm is (
Dell( 67.83%

IBM( 23.56%

Toshiba( 8.61%

Priorities(
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Unweighted Super Matrix(
The unweighted supermatrix contains the local priorities derived from the pairwise comparisons throughout the network
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Weighted Super Matrix

The weighted supermatrix is obtained by multiplying all the elements in a component of the unweighted supermatrix by the corresponding cluster weight
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Limit Matrix(
The limit supermatrix is obtained by raising the weighted supermatrix to powers by multiplying it times itself.  
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Now comparing the answers with actual data available (
The actual data*  was not presented the way I thought. The data was presented in total i.e total market share of all the PC selling companies which include beside my chosedn companies-> Fujitsu Siemens, HP and Others as shown in the following figure(
* from Standards and Poors annual industry report
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I decided to calculate the market share of the companies based on the above graph -
Market share of these three companies 16.9% + 5.9% + 3.3% = 26.1 % ( Dell + IBM + Toshiba)
This is equal to 26.1% X 152.6 million = 39,828,600 units

Dell: -  16.9% of 152.6 million = 25,789,400. This is equal to 64.75% of 39,828,600 i.e        25,789,400/39,828,600
              = 64.75 %
Similarly, 

IBM =  22.60%

Toshiba = 12.64 %
Relative comparison of the results(
	
	Actual Market Values
	Super Decision Output

	Dell
	64.75%
	67.83%

	IBM
	22.60%
	23.56%

	Toshiba
	12.64%
	8.61%


The results are very close ( I WAS REALLY STUNNED…..Jees..- UNBELEIVABLE)
Lets find the compatibility index of the above model(
	3 Alternatives
	 
	A1
	A2
	A3
	

	Actual Market Share
	64.75
	22.6
	12.64
	

	SuperDecisions Estimate
	67.83
	23.56
	8.61
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Pairwise Comparison Matrix from Actual Market Share Data

	
	
	A1
	A2
	A3
	

	
	A1
	1
	2.8650442
	5.1226266
	

	
	A2
	0.349034749
	1
	1.7879747
	

	
	A3
	0.195212355
	0.559292
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Transpose of Comparison Matrix from Estimated Market Share

	
	
	A1
	A2
	A3
	

	
	A1
	1
	0.3473389
	0.126935
	

	
	A2
	2.879032258
	1
	0.3654499
	

	
	A3
	7.87804878
	2.7363531
	1
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Result of Hadamard (Cell-wise) Multiplication of Previous Two Matrices

	
	
	A1
	A2
	A3
	Row Sums

	
	A1
	1
	0.9951414
	0.6502405
	2.645381945

	
	A2
	1.004882302
	1
	0.6534152
	2.658297498

	
	A3
	1.537892457
	1.5304205
	1
	4.068312939

	
	
	
	
	SUM
	9.371992383

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Number of Alternatives: N
	3
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Compatibility Index =
	(SUM/N**2) =
	1.041332
	
	


Compality Index = 1.041. Hence the results are very very close to the actual figures.
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